

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

ARTHUR and MARGARET SPIEGEL,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

No. 8:06-CV-203  
(WKS/DRH)

ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY; MARK  
SENGENBERGER, in his official capacity as  
Acting Executive Director of the Adirondack Park  
Agency; RICHARD LEFEBVRE, in his official  
capacity as Executive Director of the Adirondack  
Park Agency; and PAUL VAN COTT, in his official  
capacity as Enforcement Officer for the Adirondack  
Park Agency,

Defendants.

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

McNAMEE, LOCHNER, TITUS  
& WILLIAMS, P.C.  
John J. Privitera, Esq. (Bar Roll No. 102399)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*  
677 Broadway  
Albany, New York 12207  
Tel. No. (518) 447-3200  
Fax No. (518) 426-4260

Of Counsel:  
Jacob F. Lamme, Esq.  
(Bar Roll No. 513680)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
 <u>POINT I</u>	
DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO RAISE A MATERIAL ISSUE OF FACT ON ANY ELEMENT OF PLAINTIFFS' EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM .....	4
A. Defendants Have Not Disturbed the Spiegels' <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing that They are "Similarly Situated" to the Other Fawn Ridge Homeowners .....	4
B. Defendants Have Not Disturbed the Spiegels' <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing that They were Treated Differently From Similarly Situated Homeowners .....	7
C. Defendants Have Not Disturbed the Spiegels' <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing that There is No Rational Basis For Defendants' Difference in Treatment Between the Spiegels and the Other Homeowners in Fawn Ridge .....	8
D. Defendants Have Not Disturbed the Spiegels' <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing that Defendants Selectively Enforced the Void Permit Against the Spiegels With Malicious Intent to Injure Them .....	9
1. Defendants Admittedly Failed to Follow Enforcement Protocol .....	10
2. Defendants Destroyed Evidence and Failed to Offer Evidence of a Proper Litigation Hold .....	12

POINT II

THE SPIEGELS ARE NOT COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED  
FROM ARGUING THAT THE PERMIT IS VOID .....13

POINT III

DEFENDANTS' ATTEMPT TO STRIKE MARVIN'S FACTUAL  
TESTIMONY MUST FAIL .....15

POINT IV

DEFENDANTS CONCEDE DEFEAT UNLESS THE  
*ENGQUIST* RATIONALE IS EXTENDED HERE .....18

CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Bizzaro v. Miranda</u> , 394 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 9
<u>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</u> , 523 U.S. 44, 118 S. Ct. 966, 140 L. Ed. 2d 79 (1998).....	9
<u>Brenes v. City of New York</u> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 6270 (2d Cir. March 23, 2009).....	15
<u>Campbell v. Rainbow City</u> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<u>Church v. New York State Thruway Auth.</u> , 16 A.D.3d 808, 810 (3d Dep't 2005).....	14
<u>Cine Sk8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</u> , 507 F.3d 778, 791 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4, 10
<u>Clubside, Inc. v. Valentin</u> , 468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<u>Colon v. Coughlin</u> , 58 F.3d 865, 869 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13, 14, 15
<u>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Township</u> , 309 F.3d 120, 137 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<u>Conyers v. Rossides</u> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 4123 (2d Cir. March 3, 2009) .....	19
<u>Davidson v. Capuano</u> , 792 F.2d 275, 278-82 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15
<u>Davis v. Halpern</u> , 813 F.2d 37, 39 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	15
<u>Dorsett-Felicelli, Inc. v. County of Clinton</u> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 25572 (2d Cir. Dec. 18, 2008) .....	15
<u>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2146, 170 L.E.2d 975 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Esmail v. Macrane</u> , 53 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<u>Giakoumelos v. Coughlin</u> , 88 F.3d 56, 61 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	14
<u>Gilberg v. Barbieri</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 285, 292, 441 N.Y.S.2d 49, 423 N.E.2d 807 (1981) .....	14
<u>Gramatan Home Investors Corp. v. Lopez</u> , 46 N.Y.2d 481, 485 (1979).....	13
<u>GU Markets, LLC v. Supermarket Equip. Resale, Inc.</u> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20539 (D. Vt. June 16, 2003).....	16

<u>Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Village of Mineola</u> , 273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 19
<u>Hull v. Stoughton Trailers, LLC</u> , 445 F.3d 949, 952 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<u>Humphries v. CBOCS West, Inc.</u> , 474 F.3d 387, 404 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<u>Hunt Brothers v. Glennon</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 906 (1993).....	19
<u>Hunter v. Underwood</u> , 471 U.S. 222, 228, 105 S. Ct. 1916, 85 L.Ed.2d 222 (1985).....	9
<u>LaFleur v. Whitman</u> , 300 F.3d 256, 272 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<u>LeClair v. Saunders</u> , 627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1980).....	19
<u>Mikeska v. City of Galveston</u> , 451 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<u>Outley v. City of New York</u> , 837 F.2d 587, 590 (2d Cir. 1988).....	16
<u>Pansy Road, LLC v. Town Plan &amp; Zoning Comm'n of the Town of Farfield</u> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72592 (D. Conn. Sept. 29, 2007) .....	5, 6
<u>Ponterio v. Kaye</u> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 7923 (2d Cir. April 16, 2009).....	19
<u>Ryan v. New York Tel. Co.</u> , 62 N.Y.2d 494 (1984).....	13
<u>Schwartz v. Public Adm'r of County of Bronx</u> , 24 N.Y.2d 65 (1969) .....	13
<u>Scott-Harris v. City of Fall River</u> , 134 F.3d 427, 438 (1st Cir. 1997).....	9
<u>Southern States Rack &amp; Fixture, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</u> , 318 F.3d 592, 597-98 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<u>Strickland v. Alderman</u> , 74 F.3d 260, 265 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6
<u>Vassallo v. Lando</u> , 591 F.Supp.2d 172 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	19
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562, 120 S.Ct. 1073, 145 L.Ed.2d 1060 (2000).....	4, 18, 19
<u>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg, LLC</u> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12

**Laws, Rules & Regulations**

9 NYCRR § 580.18(e) .....15

9 NYCRR § 581-4.16(8).....15

42 USC § 1981.....5

42 USC § 1983.....5

N.Y. Exec. Law § 818.....15

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....16

Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....3

FRCP 26(a)(1).....17

FRCP 26(a)(2)(B) .....17

FRCP 37(c)(1).....16
